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RAJYA SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1344

 TO BE ANSWERED ON DECEMBER 19, 2022


EXPANSION OF HYDERABAD METRO PROJECT


NO. 1344. DR. K. LAXMAN:


Will the Minister of HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS be pleased to state:


(a) whether there is any proposal to extend Hyderabad metro railway lines towards Patancheru, Quthbullapur Medchal, Ghatkesar, Kapra, Hayathnagar, BN Reddy Nagar, Shamshabad, Rajendra Nagar and Gandipet and link with MMTS;

(b) if so, the details thereof;

(c)       whether any proposal has been received from Government of Telangana to take up metro

 projects in cities like Warangal, Karimnagar, Nizamabad, and Khammam; and

(d) if so, the details thereof?

ANSWER


THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE


MINISTRY OF HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS


(SHRI KAUSHAL KISHORE)

(a) & (b): Government of Telangana State (GoTS) has planned to implement Airport Express Metro Corridor under Hyderabad Metro Rail Phase-II project which will connect Shamshabad and Rajendra Nagar. The corridor will also provide link with MMTS stations of Hitec city, Lakdikapul and Umdanagar (near Shamshabad). Another corridor from BHEL to Lakdikapul under Hyderabad Metro Rail Phase-II will give connectivity to some areas near Patancheru.

(c) & (d): A proposal was received in March, 2021 from Government of Telangana for Warangal MetroNeo project covering a length of 15.5 km at a cost of ₹998 crore. After examination, Government of Telangana was requested to resubmit the proposal incorporating the observations of this Ministry. No reply in this regard has been received. Further, Ministry has not received any proposal for metro projects in cities like Karimnagar, Nizamabad and Khammam.
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